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STATEMENT OF MISSION

The mission of Albertus Magnus College 

is to provide men and women with an 

education that promotes the search  

for truth in all its dimensions and is  

practical in its application. Founded by 

the Dominican Sisters of Peace,  

Albertus Magnus College, faithful to 

its Catholic heritage and the Judeo-

Christian tradition, remains dedicated 

to providing an opportunity for learning 

which responds to the academic needs 

and ethical challenges of its students 

and of society.

This mission of Albertus Magnus College 

derives from the intellectual tradition  

of the Dominican Order whose essential 

charism is the search for truth (Veritas). 

Reflective of the dedication and  

commitment to service of our founder 

and sponsor, we at Albertus assume 

responsibility for the fulfillment of  

our particular service as an academic 

community.

Board of Trustees

The Mission of 
Albertus Magnus College

On the cover: Detail of The fecund Waters of Springtime, one of five 48x78 inch stained glass windows in the St. Catherine of Siena Chapel  
by Sr. Thoma Swanson, O.P., internationally-recognized artist and former chairperson of the College’s art department; gift of Carmel Avitabile.  
Other windows are God opens a Path to Life, gift of E. Cortright Phillips and Ellen Hyde Phillips; The Fountain of Life, gift of Natalia Icaza  
Holland ’40; The Tree beside the Water, gift of Mr. and Mrs. W. Michael Funck (Ellen McNamara ’65); and The Light as Beacon over the Waters,  
gift of an anonymous donor. 

Photos: front cover, Carolyn Behan Kraus ’86; page 1, Robert Lisak; back cover, Judy Sirota Rosenthal.
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Dear Alumni and Friends of Albertus,

Last year in my report to you, I shared information 

about an exciting process taking place here at Albertus 

Magnus College. At the time, we were engaged in 

developing strategic plan recommendations that would 

guide this institution, as it approaches the 90th anniversary 

of its founding in 1925, for many years to come. 

This endeavor went beyond the opinions of just a few 

participants; it was, indeed, a truly collaborative effort to 

sustain and build upon the liberal arts foundation and  

the Catholic, Dominican roots of Albertus.

We were committed to learning from those who 

knew us well, and from some who didn’t. In all, some 

600 persons—alumni, faculty, students, staff, trustees, 

community leaders, prospective students and the 

Dominican Sisters who continue to sponsor Albertus—

gave of their time and told us, always candidly, how  

they thought the viability and vitality of the College could  

be ensured. They offered observations, out-of-the-box 

thinking and creative recommendations for ways in which 

Albertus could flourish in the future. 

From these sessions, and from rigorous discussion 

among our Administrative Council, faculty and staff, 

Albertus 2020: A Strategic Path for the 21st Century 

evolved. This plan focuses on five initiatives that we believe 

will expand our horizons, while maintaining our core 

Dominican values of study, prayer, community and service. 

The Board of Trustees approved Albertus 2020 in June  

of this year.

The five initiatives are: commit to the development  

of in-demand and high-impact academic programs; 

implement innovative and distinctive delivery of academic 

services; enhance our capacity for technological innovation 

and human creativity; promote strong athletic programs; 

and celebrate our inclusive and diverse community.  

I hope you will take a few minutes to read more about 

these initiatives, and how they will be carried out,  

in the pages of From the Hill, which surround this Annual 

Report. The full version of Albertus 2020 can be found 

online at csp.albertus.edu. 

At the heart of any college community is its students. 

We are committed to providing Albertus students  

with an education that seeks the truth in all its dimensions 

and is practical in its application. To do this, we must 

practice responsible financial stewardship and develop the 

resources to bring these initiatives to life. 

The journey has begun, and I thank you, on behalf  

of the College, for your support of our mission and  

Albertus 2020: A Strategic Path for the 21st Century.

Faithfully yours,

Julia M. McNamara 

President

“�At the heart of any college community is its students.” 
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Honor Roll of Donors

Anonymous (2) 
Jack Africk D.H.L. ’91 and 

Evelyn Africk
Margaret M. Allman ’42**
Mary Benevento D.H.L. ’85**
Claire Davis Bennett ’48** 

and Harry L. Bennett**
Miss Marie L. Bianchi ’31**
Miss Dorothy Bitzer**
Florence M. Brady**
Honorable Ellen Bree Burns 

’44S, L.L.D. ’74
The Margaret A. Cargill 

Foundation
Dr. Luca Celentano  

D.H.L. ’86**

Mary Phyllis Maloney  
Clark ’52**

Dan Cosgrove D.H.L. ’97
Patricia Connors Curran ’43**
Mr. and Mrs. Alvaro da Silva
Davis Educational Foundation
Aldo DeDominicis D.H.L. ’65**
Mabel Deegan ’40**
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff ’67
Dominican Sisters of Peace
Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
The William A. Gallagher  

Trust Fund
Mr. Charles M. Grace D.H.L. 

’82** and Mrs. Grace**
Mrs. Norma Oliva Grossi ’59 

and Mr. Richard J. Grossi 
D.H.L. ’98

Anne Bianchi Gundersen**
Paul** and Ann M. Harvey**
Rhea Hebert ’33**
Shirley M. Herman ’49**
Mrs. Stuart D. Holland  

(Natalia Icaza ’40,  
D.H.L. ’11**)

The Joseph and Louise 
Hubert Scholarship

Maureen Roche Jacoby ’49x**
Kazickas Family Foundation
Miriam S. Kelly ’33**
Knights of Columbus
Honorable JoAnne Kiely 

Kulawiz ’56, D.H.L. ’99**
Patricia Reynolds Lynch ’44F**

Miss Margaret L.  
MacDonough D.H.L. ’01**

Mrs. Tabitha Wazorko 
Manafort ’94 and  
Mr. Justin A. Manafort Sr.

Frederick J. Mancheski D.H.L. 
’94 and Mrs. Mancheski

Mr. and Mrs. Edward L. Marcus
Marion G. McHugh ’36**
Dr. M. Gertrude McKeon ’47**
Mr. Edward Messer** and 

Mrs. Edward Messer**
Lucy Milano**
Marguerite M. Minck ’50**
Ellin M. Mulholland ’51
Dr. John A. Mullen**  

and Katharine Curnen  
Mullen ’37**

New Haven Register
Herbert Pearce D.H.L. ’88** 

and Martha Wood, Ph.D.
Mr. Bernard A. Pellegrino 

D.H.L. ’98 and  
Mrs. Pellegrino**

Mrs. John G. Schmitt
Maureen Shugrue ’51**
Mr. Louis Tagliatela Sr. D.H.L. 

’03** and Mrs. Tagliatela
Dr. Anne Wollack ’35,  

D.H.L. ’90**
Julia L. Wooster ’35**

Bollstadt Circle
Named for the House of Bollstadt, the family of Albert the Great, the Bollstadt Circle honors those contributors  
who have given $25,000 or more in any one prior fiscal year.

President’s Associates
The President’s Associates is a distinguished group of benefactors who choose to contribute annually $1,000 or more  
toward the attainment of the mission and goals of the College. Begun in 1982 by newly appointed president, Dr. Julia 
M. McNamara, The President’s Associates now celebrates its 32nd Anniversary of leadership gifts to the College.
Rosary Circle  
($25,000 or more)
Margaret M. Allman ’42**
Claire Davis Bennett ’48** 

and Harry L. Bennett**
Chartwells
Anna R. Fraulo ’48**
Annette Graziano Hamer ’48** 

and M. John Hamer**
Mrs. Tabitha Wazorko 

Manafort ’94 and  
Mr. Justin A. Manafort Sr.

Dr. Julia M. McNamara* and 
Mr. Richard J. Lolatte

Sean P. O’Connell and  
William H. Branch

The Louis F. and Mary A. 
Tagliatela Foundation

St. Dominic Society 
($10,000–$24,999)
Anonymous
Margaret Elizabeth  

FitzGerald Darken
Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
Anne S. Kelley ’53
Paul and Janice Ainger  

Roman ’59

Mohun Circle  
($5,000–$9,999)
Anthem Blue Cross  

and Blue Shield
Mr. and Mrs. Wallace E. Bailey 

(Bette Ann Curtin ’52)*
Mr. and Mrs. Eric G. Butler 

(Mary Elaine McGrath ’50)
Judith Roche Chiburis*
Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Crespo
Jeanne M. Dennison* and 

Peter G. McGhee
Dominican Sisters of Peace 

Shalom Fund
Ellen McNamara Funck ’65 

and Michael Funck
Kathleen A. Hollowell  

(Prendergast) ’68

Elinor Affinito Ingelido ’38
Knights of Columbus
Franceen A. Lyons ’71*
Timothy P. Quinn ’88*
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Joan E. Venditto ’63

Springs Circle  
($2,500–$4,999)
Anonymous
Dr. Janet A. Carnevale-Kanak
Patricia J. Checko ’64
Anne L. Demchak ’04*
Louise M. DiMeo ’56
Dominican Sisters of Peace
Nancy Ryan Doyle ’49
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph P.  

Germain Jr.  
(Lillian Adley ’57)

Pamela A. Harvey ’71
Institute for Learning in 

Retirement, Inc.
Barbara Fotta Kmetz ’57
John and Philomena DeMaio 

La Viola
Arline Walsh Lloyd ’56
Christine Vandergrift Lusignan*
Kathleen Massarelli ’64
Marguerite M. Minck ’50**
Ellin M. Mulholland ’51
Karen Korzi Noetzel
Joan V. O’Brien ’46, D.H.L. ’12
Sheila Sullivan O’Malley
Rosanne Zudekoff ’60

Sustaining Member 
($1,000–$2,499)
Jim and Debbie Abromaitis
Carol Kirwan Aikenhead ’58 

and Thomas Aikenhead*
Dolores A. Angelini ’56
Carmel L. Avitabile
Delphine Barrett 
Mrs. Robert F. Behan  

(Patricia Sanders ’55)
Mary Jane Borelli ’64

Marna and Eric Borgstrom
Judith C. Burke ’59
Honorable Ellen Bree Burns 

’44S, L.L.D. ’74
The Bussmann Family  

Foundation, Inc.
Frances Browne Caspar
Carmela Marzullo Castiglione
Catherine Wilkinson Coburn ’55
The Community Foundation 

for Greater New Haven 
(Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**)

Mary Elizabeth Connell ’53
Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83
Marie J. de Lucia
Barbara J. Dillon ’51
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff ’67
Elizabeth Lombardi Doane
Ellen Marie Donahue ’64
Mr. William J. Doyle, Esq.
Barbara Atnes Dunsmoor ’66
Patricia E. Epperly ’78
Marianne M. Esposito ’77
Dr. Lynne Stapleton Farrell, 

Esq. ’60
Karen Bartle Festa ’69
Carol (Fears) ’90 and  

Alan Flaumenhaft
Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Flynn 

(Winifred Carocari ’43)
Carrie and Andrew Foster
Robert and Evelyn  

Fracasso ’51
Deborah DeWitt Frattini ’70
Freddie Mac Foundation
Robert J. and Laurie  

Sim Gagne
Mr. and Mrs. Frank J. Gallinelli 

(A. Jean Palmer ’67)
Lorrie and Peter Gardella
Joan Marie Giardina ’56
GradImages
Mrs. Norma Oliva Grossi ’59 

and Mr. Richard J. Grossi 
D.H.L. ’98

Marguerite Clark Grudberg
Patty and Steven Gstalder
Betsy Andresen Hackett ’51
Joan Schaefer Hernon ’58
Peggy Higgins ’66
Mei Chi Wang Hua ’66
Mr. Carlos B. Icaza** and 

Ms. Shelley Norton
Joan Cuccaro Jahnige ’59*
Sandra Avard Jamula
Arlene Fanucci Johnson ’59
Alice Keenan-Terenzio ’49
Frank and Joan Kenna
Mr. and Mrs. John F. Kilcoyne 

(Joan Herlihy ’61)
Jeanne Yorke King
Mary Sedensky Koehm ’50
Veronica Davidson Koenig*
Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98
Andrea E. Kovacs ’12 and 

Jeffrey J. Johnson
Martin and Carolyn Behan 

Kraus ’86
Rosemary Ford Lanahan
Nancy and Bob Lyons
Mary Elizabeth Egan  

Mace ’58
Mr. and Mrs. Arnold Mann
Norma Puzzo Marcellino
Dr. Helen Marks ’59
Jack and Martha McMahon 

McCaffrey ’54
Robert and Faith Augur  

McCarthy ’49
Karen Connolly McMahon ’64
Robert L. Mills  

(Dorothy Hyland Mills ’49**)
Jane M. Monteith
Barbara Moroson ’64
Dorothy Ann Mulholland ’52
JoAnn Siok Nachajski ’63*
New Haven Woman’s Club
NewAlliance Foundation
Dr. Jacqueline A. Noonan ’50, 

D.H.L. ’08

Diane and Donald Nunn*
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. 

Peach
Nilvio and Roselia Perez 
Mania Sondej Philpott ’64 
Mary Ann McDermott Pike ’48
Dr. Dianne M. Pinderhughes 

’69
Mary Hannon Rehwinkel ’52
Elizabeth Tringali Rosano ’58 
Joan Edwards Sacco ’59
Eileen Doocy Schaubert ’68 
Eric Schoeck ’05
Helen Clabby Scinto 
Veronica Jackson Searles ’59 

and Bob Searles 
Calista Sullivan ’64 and 

Richard Sanborn
Carol A. Shea ’45
Jacqueline and  

Gary Swanson* 
Dr. Tomoko Takahashi ’77, 

D.H.L. ’06
Maria Shea Terrell 
Mr. Sebastian P. Tine  

(Patricia Canavan  
Tine ’61**)

Tess McGuinness Torrey ’68
Lisa Cheng Tou ’56
Dr. Mary Meyer Traynor ’52
Joan Miller Troy 
Michael J. Walsh 
Wepawaug-Flagg Federal 

Credit Union
Marion Vece Winkelman ’56*
Martha Wood, Ph.D. 
Gail A. Yander ’74*
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph A.  

Zaccagnino



* Includes Matching Gift    ** Deceased 3

Giving Clubs recognize the  
contributions of the College’s 
many supporters.

PRESIDENT’S ASSOCIATES
Rosary Circle 
$25,000 or more

St. Dominic Society 
$10,000 to $24,999

Mohun Circle 
$5,000 to $9,999

Springs Circle 
$2,500 to $4,999

Sustaining Members 
$1,000 to $2,499

SIENA SOCIETY
$500 to $999

AQUINAS AFFILIATE
$250 to $499

ALBERTUS COLLEAGUE
$100 to $249

If you were a contributor between July 1,  
2013 and June 30, 2014, and your name is  
misspelled, omitted or incorrectly listed,  
please accept our sincere apologies and notify 
the Advancement Office at 203-773-8502.

Anonymous
Margaret M. Allman ’42**
Carmel L. Avitabile
Marjorie McGill Bacon ’53**
Margaret Werner Becker ’67
Claire Davis Bennett ’48** 

and Harry L. Bennett**
Betsy S. Bowman ’80 and  

Bill Fasnacht
June Comer-Chagnon ’67 and 

Robert M. Chagnon
Dan Cosgrove D.H.L. ’97
Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83
Linda Della-Grotte ’73
Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Beverly Dugas ’64
Beverly Volk Fagan ’44S**
Dr. Lynne Stapleton Farrell, 

Esq. ’60
James A. Fransen ’06**
Anna R. Fraulo ’48**

Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
Annette Graziano Hamer ’48** 

and M. John Hamer**
Theresa Sibielski Jarvis ’40**
Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98
Franceen A. Lyons ’71
Dr. M. Gertrude McKeon ’47**
Dr. Julia M. McNamara and 

Mr. Richard J. Lolatte
Barbara Moroson ’64
Dr. Jacqueline A. Noonan ’50, 

D.H.L. ’08
Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**
Phyllis Smith Peterson ’63
Mary Goode Rogan ’36**
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Carol A. Shea ’45
Maureen Shugrue ’51**
Angela Scimone Sledden ’52
Ms. Barbara Stanley
Dr. Tomoko Takahashi ’77, 

D.H.L. ’06

Virginia Foley Valade ’58
Julia L. Wooster ’35**
Gail A. Yander ’74
Rosanne Zudekoff ’60

Bequests Received 
2013–2014
Margaret M. Allman ’42
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett
Claire Davis Bennett ’48 and 

Harry L. Bennett
Anna R. Fraulo ’48
Annette Graziano Hamer ’48 

and M. John Hamer 
Marguerite M. Minck ’50
Julia L. Wooster ’35

Prospect Hill Society
Since its founding in 1925, Albertus Magnus College has resided on 
Prospect Street in New Haven. The Prospect Hill Society symbolizes this 
long-standing legacy. Listed below are alumni and friends who have 
indicated they are remembering the College in their estate plans. Also 
listed are bequests received by the College in the 2013–2014 year.

Ava M. Artaiz ’05
Damaris Cardona ’99
Ruth M. Carruth ’08
Karin L. Dudra ’13
Judith A. Finer ’75
Richard C. Finn ’13

Victoria Masto  
Gambardella ’91

Carol Petrucci Gill ’63
Patricia Illingworth ’97
Christopher Long ’13
Julie Ann Smith Markham ’02

Veronica J. Massey ’64
Sydney P. McAvoy ’12
Mary Beth O’Brien ’86
Edwina Christoforo O’Neill ’69
Valzie Peterkin ’91
Caitlynn Lacy Piacentini ’13

Natasha Podolak ’06
Stephanie Prota ’12
Lynda Reilly Rill ’67
Angel Rivera ’04
Paul F. Schaeffer ’99 and 

Rosemary Schaeffer ’99

Robin Morin Stewart ’00
Pedro J. Süncar Jr. ’11
Noelle Marie Talmon ’12
Kertonia Vaye-Berry ’09

1925 Club
Established by the Alumni Association Board of Governors in 2010, 
the 1925 Club recognizes first-time donors to the College. The 1925 
Club is named for the founding year of the College—the first year  
of Albertus—and honors those alumni who have chosen to become 
supporters of their alma mater this year.

Siena Society
Named for Saint Catherine of Siena, the Siena Society is represented by alumni and friends who choose  
to contribute annually a gift between $500 and $999.
Anonymous 
Margaret Werner Becker ’67
Bob’s Discount Furniture 

Charitable Foundation, Inc.
Betsy S. Bowman ’80 and  

Bill Fasnacht
Claire Wilcox Bronson ’64
Helen Brady Burke ’43
Honorable Guido Calabresi 

L.L.D. ’95 and Mrs. Anne 
Calabresi D.H.L. ’97

Mr. and Mrs. John Crawford 
(Catherine Cestar ’66)

Mary Ellen Callahan  
Creighton ’64

Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Dolores G. Dobrzynski ’63
Valerie DeFelice Downing ’64
Edmund Walter Duenkel II ’96
Kate Ellis
Eileen Foley Fitzpatrick ’44S
James F. Freedman*
Virginia Macri Gerick ’39
Margaret Mulvey Golden ’83
Barbara and Herbert Gstalder
Linda Waldron Heery ’80

Mary Schiffer Jones ’80
Karen Dornan Kendig ’69
Patricia Hayes Kocan ’62
Joan and Stuart Margolis
Elaine B. McDonald ’72*
Adriann Vezzani Morse ’65*
Joan Hanlon Moylan ’54
Rosemary Creighton  

Mukhopadhyay ’70
Mr. and Mrs. George E. 

O’Brien Jr.
Anne Esposito Persico ’60
Kim Perry Pike ’81

Anastasia Rockas
Barbara Rodgers
Scicchitano, Inc.
Margaret Preissel Skinner ’64
Anne Hubbard Strocko ’64
James P. Tallon
Tracy and Edward Thomasi
Kathleen Byrnes Troy ’63 and 

Daniel G. Troy
Carolyn Burrows Verna ’64
Julia L. Wooster ’35**
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Brenda Ames ’80
Rita Pacelli Annunziata ’50
Julie A. Behounek ’03*
Lisa and Steve Bilodeau
Adrienne Thompson  

Braverman ’64
Judith Bykowski ’59
Albina Sacco Cannavaciolo ’56
Angela Coco ’82
Jeremiah Coffey and  

Elizabeth Magenheimer
Leslie L. Davenport
Dr. and Mrs. Norman Davis
Maureen Condron Delahunt ’55
Garrett C. Dell ’99
Maria De Vico Devlin ’66

Giovanni Luciano Duaqui ’96
Eileen Frailey Eder ’79
June Munnelly Falcone ’58
Marjorie Koenig Femia ’72
Elizabeth (Betty) McDonnell 

Fitzgerald ’49
Alexandrina Mongillo Folcik ’63
Patricia Coyle Foley ’56
Patricia Hurley Folmsbee ’60
Nancy M. Forbes ’77*
Hamden Chamber  

of Commerce
Patricia Joyce Heavren ’60
Dora Kyryk Henel ’59
Lynn Hidek and Ron Frattini
Dr. and Mrs. Robert J. Imholt 

(Kathleen Sheehan ’72)

Nancy Massa Katsaros ’64
Alice Orient Keil ’65
Diane Kinnane-Levenson ’70
Carol Ann Kudless ’64
Laura L. Lupoli ’84*
Alice Stanley Mandel ’73
Mr. and Mrs. Martin J.  

McAndrews Jr.
Barbara Quinn McAteer ’56
Linda Frisa McCarthy ’69
Frances Wendt Meade ’60
Barbra Ross Mockalis ’69
Sheila Gallagher Murphy ’57
Patricia Lipowski Nuelsen ’63
James M. and  

Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl ’67

David R. Purvis
Marilyn Bauer Quinn ’64
Barbara Reiber ’56
Patricia Flanagan  

Robertson ’52
Harold J. Rose
Amy Rudnick
Victor C. Russo ’04
James A. Schafrick ’97
Christa Meighan Schwartz ’70
Margaret DeVylder  

Schleicher ’59
Janet Monaco Silk ’62
Roberta De Lay Smith ’57
Linda Doyle Staneck ’69
George R. Stephens

Marilyn Doerr Steuber ’71
Jacob H. Sussman, Esq.
Anne Hannigan Swift ’61
Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer ’54
Mr. and Mrs. Howard J. Travers  

(Suzanne Shay ’55)
Carol Parcesepe Truluck ’60
Alice Doughan Van Wie ’50
Dolores M. Vinci ’63
Lisa Weil
Mary Ann Wiedl ’67
Ellen Phillips Wilson ’55
John H. Wolfrum*
Catherine A. Zdanowicz

Aquinas Affiliate
Named for St. Thomas Aquinas, O.P., perhaps the most well-known student of Albertus Magnus, the Aquinas Affiliates 
represent alumni and friends who choose to contribute annually a gift between $250 and $499.

Anonymous 
Aetna Foundation, Inc.
Robert and Laura  

Donahue Allen
Stuart D. Allen
Marilyn A. Altobello ’70
Ronald Apter
Peter Arakas
Erin E. Argo
Honorable Janet B. Arterton
Ruth Crowley Ashe ’44S
Mary Schaefer Badger ’75
Barbara Baur Geen ’49
Elizabeth Mason Becker ’42
Lisa and John Behan
Estelle Belisle ’65
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett**
Nancy Wynne Benoit ’65
Julia Berger
Agnes Berry ’82
Grace Billings ’88
Jeannette Grellner  

Birmingham ’61
Mary Disciacca Bosch ’67
Dr. Robert A. Bourgeois
Patricia A. Bowen ’84
Graham A. Boyd
Ruth M. Brady ’44S
Mr. and Mrs. George  

Breuler Sr.
Denise L. Bricker and  

Kenneth G. Crowley
Lucia B. Brooks
Carol A. Broshjeit ’62
Nathan Buchok
Phyllis Naser Bunnell ’54
Anni Lis Iversen Burbank ’60*
Betsy Aherne Burbank ’63
Joan Burke ’73
Kevin J. Burns
Patricia Smith Butcher ’67
Maura Hunter Byrne ’76
Aleksandra Bzdyra ’69

Lucy A. Cardwell
Carmel Peat O’Connor  

Casanova ’89
Lois M. Casey ’51
Joan Lehr Chain ’62
Justin Cirisoli
Cynthia J. Clancy ’83
Margaret Mary Burns  

Clancy ’57
Rosemary Dorr Clarie ’73
Patrick T. Clendenen, Esq.
Suzanne Colasanto
Mary Carroll Colburn ’64
Susan Letzler Cole
Claire E. Coleman
James P. Comer
Barbara A. Cordaro ’72
Susan Peters Crawford ’74
Rosemarie Cuomo ’55
Lynn Zawacki Dallas ’69
Sr. Mary Faith Dargan, O.P. ’53
Nancy Holleran Dargan ’51
Jean Muhlmeister Davis ’61
Shirley Mazotas Davis ’61
Marguerite Mezzano  

Demarse ’67
Susan Dernbach ’70
Marilyn Focarelli DiToro ’67
Christine Tereskiewicz 

Doucette ’66
Eileen Farrell DuBois ’56
Carolyn Dunbar-Castelnuovo 

’78
Angella Williams East ’06
Elvira Arcudi Ebling ’50
Maureen Urban Ecclesine ’61
Honorable Warren W. Eginton
Monica Ehmke
Barbara Toman Elliott ’60
Carol Alosi Euston ’57
Nancy C. Fallon ’79
Thea Finkelstein
Kimberly A. Fiorentino ’06
Ruth McNamara FitzGerald ’53

Rita Carten Fitzsimmons ’57
Honorable John C. Flanagan
Judith Ciaburri Florio ’59
Mary Ann Gibney Fowler ’62
Janet Brenner Franzoni ’55
Janet McNamara Galante ’55
Kathleen Rivers Garner ’64
Claire Shea Garvey ’49
Paul P. Giangarra*
Georgeann Gibson ’63
Carin Lynn Giordano ’03
Libby and Sidney Glucksman
Charles C. Goetsch, Esq.
Pamela Timmons Griffith ’73
Patricia A. Guilfoyle ’65
Honorable Janet C. Hall and 

Mr. David R. Schaefer, Esq.
Jane Utz Hamilton ’70*
Kathleen Irons Harper ’73
Eleanor Jean Hart ’81
Anne Marie Hayes ’48
Arlene Gorman Herens ’73*
Evelyn A. Herzog ’69
Dennise Kilgore Howard ’65
Carol Luppi Hurlburt ’66
Dorothy Butler Hyland ’44S
Marie Di Certo Iannazzi ’61
Ann Jakubowski ’71
Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57
Anita Cwirka Jones ’68
Dorothy Evans Jones ’44F
Mary Beth Johnson Jordan ’67
Carolyn W. Kaas
Barbara Kasprow ’58
Karen Esposito Kennedy ’87
Barbara Chmielewski  

Ketterer ’69
Patrice and Donald  

Kirshbaum
Maureen Klein ’67
Greg Knobelsdorff ’01
Alice Harten Kolega ’49
Frances R. Kondziela ’72

Nancy Relihan Kozak ’77
Arthur Krantz
Dr. Patricia A. Kraus and  

Dr. Theodore C. Kraus**
Brenda Fanfesti LaBella ’62
Mary Canning LaFogg ’71
Janice LaForest-Roys ’82*
Sandra Strasburger  

LaPierre ’64
Barbara Lombardi ’68
Marie Murphy Looney ’57
Nancy S. Losek ’99
Nancy Michalka Lovely ’56
Claudia A. Lyons ’76
Michelle Dubreuil Macek ’85
Patricia Burke Macionis ’70
Deborah Eagan MacLean ’63
Letitia Martelon Malone ’83
Maureen J. Malone ’63
Geri Mancini ’75
Ellen Gonasun Manning ’60
Wanda Goode Marshall ’63
Mary Lou Burns Mayo ’66
Marjorie Carnevale  

Mazzotta ’51
Eileen Mengali ’58
Margaret Heffernan  

Metwally ’64
Michelle D. Miller
Norma Goldys Mohr ’42
Mary Scanlon Mongillo ’58*
Eleanor Donlan Moreno ’55**
Elaine Brunelli Morgillo ’70
Virginia Selfors Murphy ’49
Marguerite Musco ’67
Christopher C. Nee
Mary McElroy Nevins ’45
Karen Shanley Nicholson ’63
Maria Gomez Oakes ’63
Ann Moylan O’Brien ’54
Mary Ann O’Brien ’93
Lorraine Shortell  

O’Callaghan ’41
Patricia Spang Ogden ’48

Rose Rendino Osborne ’62
Jacquelyn M. Pacelle ’60
Arthur Palmieri
Michael J. and Lisa  

Orlando Parisi
Sue Ann Licciardi  

Parmentier ’68
Louise Colvano Pease ’56
Sheila Montague  

Peckingham ’64
Rosemary Bruckmann  

Pelletreau Mann ’65
Mary Sanzo Pellettieri ’64
Ann Pennell-Cimini ’71
Anne C. Popolizio ’68
Nijole Ivanouskas Potts ’84
Michelle Royer Pratt ’88
Ann M. Prokop ’67
Diana Reilly ’97
Grant from the  

Marianne C. Reynolds  
Fund of the Maine  
Community Foundation

Diane and Donald F. Rivers
Jean McInnis Robichaud ’49
Susan Lundgren Rottner ’67
Kristine Rubano
Carole Drumm Rubley ’60
Josephine Ruggiero ’65
Kelly McDermott Ryan ’84
Margaret Sweeten  

Sanders ’74
Katherine Schave ’90
Christina Schenker ’80
Patrice Barry Schmitt ’60
Gloria Della Selva  

Schoolfield ’47
Kathryn Meyer Schuster ’60
James T. Scott ’06
Stefanie Seslar
Norma Jo Bennett Shore ’69
Patricia Degnan Sidas ’65
Jane Nady Sigmon ’70
Lois Venditto Simpson ’67

Albertus Colleague
As a College Community, we value the exchange of ideas, innovations and scholarly pursuits among colleagues. 
The Albertus Colleagues represent alumni and friends who choose to contribute annually a gift between $100 and $249.
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Donna L. Sjogren ’00
Eileen Munnelly Skruck ’67
Grace Nutt Smith ’64
Santina Giurintano Smith ’60
Joan Heller Speer ’49
Mary-Aileen Loss  

St. Pierre ’67
Brenda High Stanton ’60

Maura McCarthy Stavovy ’74
Marion Stock ’90
Margaret Burns Surwilo ’64
Denise Ann Franklin Terry ’68
Honorable Alvin W. Thompson
Mr. R. David Thompson and 

Ms. M. Virginia Chapman
Annette Tino Tomaino ’57

Helen Wellman Toohey ’53
Mary Ann Kost Torrence ’55
David Transom and Family
Judith Cronin Traugott ’60
Sandra Regionale Truitt ’65
Helen Kapavitch Turley ’66
Annette Lavorgna  

Vasaturo ’84

Barbara Andreansky  
von Vorys ’49

Martha Walczak ’70
Irene Saviano Ward ’60
Barbara C. Wareck
Susanne Schuppel  

Washburn ’58
Elizabeth Festa Watson ’67

Frankie Lucretia White ’93
Mary Lou Nastri Williams ’49
Amy J. Wilson
Marie Duffy Wootton ’43
Michael D. Zeoli ’94*
Catherine McNamee  

Zupkus ’55
Janet Bushinsky Zupkus ’83

Albertus Colleague (continued)

Donor
As contributors to Albertus, this group of alumni and friends is of great importance. Many foundations  
and grant-giving organizations ask about the percentage of alumni and friends who support the College.  
For your participation in this year’s annual fund, we are truly grateful.
Anonymous (2) 
Aetna Life and Casualty
Barbara Ryan Alban ’47
Jacqueline Zorena Albis ’74
Sheila and Gene P. Allocca
Marjorie and Richard C. Arden
Anthony Arnold ’11
Joyce O’Donnell Arsenault ’55
Ava M. Artaiz ’05
Antoinette Longo Aveni ’75
Ann M. Bain ’68
Anne M. Balogh
Scott Bartlett
Marianne Reyen Bell ’60
Mary M. Beltramello
Tanya Bentley ’04
Joan Mariani Berry ’61*
Donna Kelley Birchard ’83
Alfred Brooke Blackburn ’94
Betty Lou Blumberg
Eleanor Savich Boruch ’54
Jane Coogan Boucher ’49
Jay Bright
Mary Mead Buxton ’55
Damaris Cardona ’99
Ruth M. Carruth ’08
Kathryn Dillon Casner ’67
Mary Ann Blondin Cassidy ’60
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Cavallaro
Sr. Marita Charley, O.P.
Virginie Le Dru Cohen ’04
Catherine T. Colleran ’44F
Thomas J. Condon**
Sheila Barrett Conlin ’60
Sr. Maureen Controy, O.P. ’59
Anthony A. Cook ’96
Doris Esposito Cooney ’53
Ann Bunnell Coppola ’56
Patricia A. Corbett
William B. Corbett
Sr. Kathleen Corrigan, O.P.
Mary Jean and Jim Coughlin
Ellen Moore Coville ’68
Edwardene Jarusinsky  

Coyne ’62
Mary Menadier Cromwell ’55
Louise Cayer Cruz ’71
Ann Curley ’75
Sharon B. Dalton ’99
Trudy McKeon Daly ’61*
Tina Marie Danko ’06
Pasco D’Aunno, O.P.A.

Helen Perkins DeGennaro ’53
Janice Mailloux Delgrego ’53
Mr. and Mrs. Louis M. 

DeStefano
Rosemary Markham Dever ’61
Carol Gose DeVine ’70
Maria Theresa Dino ’04
Timothy W. Donahue
Joan Lucey Donnelly ’58
John T. Doyle Jr.
Maxine Parcells Driscoll ’61
Paul G. Duch
Karin L. Dudra ’13
Elisabeth Fama Eberts ’81
Marjorie Eichler ’83
Mary Louise Byrne Ellinger ’45
Lianne S. Escher ’82
Jeannine Estrada ’12
Suzanne Lynch Fattah ’64
Wyatt A. Feeler
Madeleine Di Santo Ferraz ’61
Judith A. Finer ’75
Richard C. Finn ’13
Anita T. Fiore ’91
Marie-Jane Frueh ’59
Nancy Nissen Fryer ’66
Mary Ellen McMahon  

Funaro ’70
Victoria Masto  

Gambardella ’91
Christine Palluotto Gaudio ’63
Alexandra Plaissay  

Gautraud ’54
Helen Lynch Gensler ’55
Gertrude Leary Gerety ’41
Carol Petrucci Gill ’63
Joseph A. Giordano ’96
Carol Zamanski Gomez ’63
Dana L. Greene ’12
Rosalie Maggi Griffin ’64
Anita Petracco Guarino ’53
Angela Teodosio  

Haggerty ’05
Carolyn Kelly Hall ’49
Maryanne McLaughlin Hall ’60
Mary Lou Vogelphol  

Hathorn ’70
Diane Reitano Heck ’74
Ann W. Henderson
Linda Rigazzi Higgins ’69
Katharine and Robert Holt
Anne F. Howlett
Patricia Illingworth ’97

Jean Ann Incampo ’73
Michael A. Jalbert ’10
Maureen Weldon Johnson ’67
Lynette Johnson
Marcia E. Jones ’74
Brenda A. Joslyn
Michael P. Kelly ’90
Susan P. Kelsey
Sara Keyes ’92
Frances McCormick King ’43
Mary King ’75
Marie Vecchione Kluza ’61
Arthur H. Knowlton, M.D.
Catherine Koletsky ’62
Maureen Ann Freeman  

Kos ’08
Frances G. Krenisky
Patricia LaCamera ’82
Jean Lenihan Arthur ’83
Marilyn Kozuch Leone ’64
Patricia Sandacata Lima ’68
Christopher Long ’13
Margaret Sczepanski  

Macuga ’71
Lucia Mannello ’66
Julie Ann Smith Markham ’02
Veronica J. Massey ’64
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R. Mauro
Sydney P. McAvoy ’12
Diane Fanelli McCue ’64
Glena Egan McDonald ’69
Claudette Willig McGinty ’56
Gloria Regionale McHugh ’48
Mary Ann Scaglia McLean ’57
Lorraine Anzaldi McNeil ’68
Sr. Ellen McNulty, O.P.
Jo-Ann Manzi Messina ’91
Valerie Migliore ’82
Carmel Montano-DiLeone ’80
Sr. Susan Morris, O.P.
Katherine McSweeney  

Morrissey ’55
Susan S. Moss ’97
Jerome and Debbie Nevins
Karin A. Nobile ’89
Patrick M. Noonan and 

Denise A. Doyle
Rosemary Walsh Oates ’50
Cecelia and William O’Brien
Josephine Polomski  

O’Brien ’69
Mary Beth O’Brien ’86
Charlene R. O’Connor ’68

Barbara Frinder O’Donnell ’70
Lisabeth and Vincent Oliveri
Edwina Christoforo O’Neill ’69
Andrew J. Orefice ’93
Dr. Rocco Orlando
Karen Effinger Otto ’69
Patricia M. Owens ’52
Christine Pagano ’90
Barbara Czajka Peck ’63
Claire Stewart Pesiri ’76
Valzie Peterkin ’91
Judi Petrillo ’74
Caitlynn Lacy Piacentini ’13
Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli ’59
Vincent J. Pitts
Natasha Podolak ’06
Connie St. Onge Post ’74
Kerith Ann Prior ’65
Stephanie Prota ’12
Constance F. Ramsey
Douglas J. Reil ’89
Lynda Reilly Rill ’67
Margaret H. Riordan ’79
Patricia Serfillipi Riordan ’60
Angel Rivera ’04
Sr. Mary Elena Rizzo, O.P. ’60
Cynthia and Patrick J. Rogers
Mary Ellen Ciarletto Rose ’69
Wendy Jo Romick  

Ruggiero ’87
Maryetta Russell ’97
Margaret Hogan Ryan ’54
Ruth Carroll Ryan ’64
Susan Williams Samhaber ’79
Michelle Savignac ’67
Joseph M. Schaefer
Paul F. Schaeffer ’99 and 

Rosemary Schaeffer ’99
Cecile Cleary Schaffner ’67
Robert Schreck
Gail Lindsay Schuler ’59
Maria and Vincent Scicchitano
Susan Geloso Scott ’64
Kathleen Sharpe ’72
Claire Effinger Sheridan ’64
Virginia M. Shiller
Pamela E. Sims ’05
Dorothy Sommo ’98
Allison R. Soulen
Cynthia Ditallo Starks ’73
Dorothy Kotulich  

Stawarky ’52

Robin Morin Stewart ’00
Lorrie Gill Sullivan ’67
Patricia A. Sullivan ’54
David James Sullo ’95
Ruth Decko Sullo ’67
Pedro J. Süncar Jr. ’11
Noelle Marie Talmon ’12
Marsha Sangster  

Thompson ’62
Virginia Thompson ’81
Eileen Reynolds Tinker ’75
Carol Dell ’Acy Truran ’63
Juliette P. Tugander
Regina Tully ’67
Eleanor Bellobuono  

Ubaldini ’66
Adele Chapman Urbsas ’62
Kertonia Vaye-Berry ’09
Anne Verret-Speck ’72
Carmelina Covino Villani ’71
Patricia A. Villano
Mary Dobbins Volanth ’44F
Patricia Wallace ’71
Vivian McEvoy Walsh ’60
Rev. and Mrs. Alfred D. Watts
Elena De Natale Weil ’57
Deloris J. West ’97
Frances Manning  

Westhaver ’69
Lois Agne Westhoff ’51
Lorraine Blumberg Wry ’04
Katherine Goode Zollo ’70
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1935
Siena Society
Julia L. Wooster**

1938
Mohun Circle
Elinor Affinito Ingelido

1939
Siena Society
Virginia Macri Gerick

1941
Albertus Colleague
Lorraine Shortell O’Callaghan

Donor
Gertrude Leary Gerety

1942
President’s Associates
Margaret M. Allman**

Albertus Colleague
Elizabeth Mason Becker
Norma Goldys Mohr

1943
President’s Associates
Winifred Carocari Flynn

Siena Society
Helen Brady Burke

Albertus Colleague
Marie Duffy Wootton

Donor
Frances McCormick King

1944F
Albertus Colleague
Dorothy Evans Jones

Donor
Catherine T. Colleran
Mary Dobbins Volanth

1944S
President’s Associates
Ellen Bree Burns

Siena Society
Eileen Foley Fitzpatrick

Albertus Colleague
Ruth Crowley Ashe
Ruth M. Brady
Dorothy Butler Hyland

1945
President’s Associates
Carol A. Shea

Albertus Colleague
Mary McElroy Nevins

Donor
Mary Louise Byrne Ellinger

1946
President’s Associates
Joan V. O’Brien

1947
Albertus Colleague
Gloria Della Selva Schoolfield

Donor
Barbara Ryan Alban

1948
President’s Associates
Claire Davis Bennett**
Anna R. Fraulo**
Annette Graziano Hamer**
Mary Ann McDermott Pike

Albertus Colleague
Anne Marie Hayes
Patricia Spang Ogden

Donor
Gloria Regionale McHugh

1949
President’s Associates
Nancy Ryan Doyle
Alice Keenan-Terenzio
Faith Augur McCarthy

Aquinas Affiliate
Elizabeth (Betty) McDonnell 

Fitzgerald

Albertus Colleague
Barbara Baur Geen
Claire Shea Garvey
Alice Harten Kolega
Virginia Selfors Murphy
Jean McInnis Robichaud 
Joan Heller Speer
Barbara Andreansky von 

Vorys
Mary Lou Nastri Williams

Donor
Jane Coogan Boucher
Carolyn Kelly Hall

1950
President’s Associates
Mary Elaine McGrath Butler
Carmela Marzullo Castiglione
Mary Sedensky Koehm
Philomena DeMaio La Viola
Marguerite M. Minck**
Jacqueline A. Noonan

Aquinas Affiliate
Rita Pacelli Annunziata
Alice Doughan Van Wie

Albertus Colleague
Elvira Arcudi Ebling

Donor
Rosemary Walsh Oates

1951
President’s Associates
Barbara J. Dillon
Evelyn Esposito Fracasso
Betsy Andresen Hackett
Rosemary Ford Lanahan
Ellin M. Mulholland

Albertus Colleague
Lois M. Casey
Nancy Holleran Dargan
Marjorie Carnevale Mazzotta

Donor
Lois Agne Westhoff

1952
President’s Associates
Bette Ann Curtin Bailey*
Dorothy Ann Mulholland
Mary Hannon Rehwinkel
Mary Meyer Traynor

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Flanagan Robertson

Donor
Patricia M. Owens
Dorothy Kotulich Stawarky

1953
President’s Associates
Mary Elizabeth Connell
Anne S. Kelley
Joan Miller Troy

Albertus Colleague
Sr. Mary Faith Dargan, O.P.
Ruth McNamara FitzGerald
Helen Wellman Toohey

Donor
Doris Esposito Cooney
Helen Perkins DeGennaro
Janice Mailloux Delgrego
Anita Petracco Guarino

1954
President’s Associates
Martha McMahon McCaffrey

Siena Society
Joan Hanlon Moylan

Aquinas Affiliate
Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer

Albertus Colleague
Phyllis Naser Bunnell
Ann Moylan O’Brien

Donor
Eleanor Savich Boruch
Alexandra Plaissay Gautraud
Margaret Hogan Ryan
Patricia A. Sullivan

1955
President’s Associates
Patricia Sanders Behan
Catherine Wilkinson Coburn

Aquinas Affiliate
Maureen Condron Delahunt
Suzanne Shay Travers
Ellen Phillips Wilson

Albertus Colleague
Rosemarie Cuomo
Janet Brenner Franzoni
Janet McNamara Galante
Eleanor Donlan Moreno**
Mary Ann Kost Torrence
Catherine McNamee Zupkus

Donor
Joyce O’Donnell Arsenault
Mary Mead Buxton
Mary Menadier Cromwell
Helen Lynch Gensler
Katherine McSweeney  

Morrissey

1956
President’s Associates
Dolores A. Angelini
Louise M. DiMeo
Joan Marie Giardina
Arline Walsh Lloyd
Lisa Cheng Tou
Marion Vece Winkelman*

Aquinas Affiliate
Albina Sacco Cannavaciolo
Patricia Coyle Foley
Barbara Quinn McAteer
Barbara Reiber

Albertus Colleague
Eileen Farrell DuBois
Nancy Michalka Lovely
Louise Colvano Pease

Donors
Ann Bunnell Coppola
Claudette Willig McGinty

1957
Presidents’ Associates
Delphine Barrett
Frances Browne Caspar
Lillian Adley Germain
Jeanne Yorke King
Barbara Fotta Kmetz
Helen Clabby Scinto

Aquinas Affiliate
Sheila Gallagher Murphy
Roberta De Lay Smith

Albertus Colleague
Margaret Mary Burns Clancy
Carol Alosi Euston
Rita Carten Fitzsimmons
Laurie Munnelly Johnson
Marie Murphy Looney
Annette Tino Tomaino

Donor
Mary Ann Scaglia McLean
Elena De Natale Weil

1958
President’s Associates
Carol Kirwan Aikenhead*
Marguerite Clark Grudberg
Joan Schaefer Hernon
Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace
Elizabeth Tringali Rosano

Siena Society
Carolyn Newins Denny

Aquinas Affiliate
June Munnelly Falcone

Albertus Colleague
Anonymous 
Barbara Kasprow
Eileen Mengali
Mary Scanlon Mongillo*
Susanne Schuppel Washburn

Donor
Joan Lucey Donnelly

1959
President’s Associates
Judith C. Burke
Norma Oliva Grossi
Joan Cuccaro Jahnige*
Arlene Fanucci Johnson
Helen Marks
Janice Ainger Roman
Joan Edwards Sacco
Veronica Jackson Searles

Aquinas Affiliate
Judith Bykowski
Dora Kyryk Henel
Margaret DeVylder Schleicher

Albertus Colleague
Judith Ciaburri Florio

Donor
Sr. Maureen Controy, O.P.
Marie-Jane Frueh
Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli
Gail Lindsay Schuler

1960
President’s Associates
Anonymous
Marie J. de Lucia
Lynne Stapleton Farrell
Rosanne Zudekoff

Siena Society
Anne Esposito Persico

Aquinas Affiliate
Patricia Hurley Folmsbee
Patricia Joyce Heavren
Frances Wendt Meade
Carol Parcesepe Truluck

Albertus Colleage
Anni Lis Iversen Burbank*
Barbara Toman Elliott
Ellen Gonasun Manning
Jacquelyn M. Pacelle
Carole Drumm Rubley
Patrice Barry Schmitt
Kathryn Meyer Schuster
Santina Giurintano Smith
Brenda High Stanton
Judith Cronin Traugott
Irene Saviano Ward

Donor
Marianne Reyen Bell
Mary Ann Blondin Cassidy
Sheila Barrett Conlin
Maryanne McLaughlin Hall
Patricia Serfillipi Riordan
Sr. Mary Elena Rizzo, O.P.
Vivian McEvoy Walsh

1961
President’s Associates
Joan Herlihy Kilcoyne

Aquinas Affiliate
Anne Hannigan Swift

Albertus Colleague
Jeannette Grellner  

Birmingham
Jean Muhlmeister Davis
Shirley Mazotas Davis
Maureen Urban Ecclesine
Marie Di Certo Iannazzi

Donor
Anonymous
Joan Mariani Berry*
Trudy McKeon Daly*
Rosemary Markham Dever
Maxine Parcells Driscoll
Madeleine Di Santo Ferraz
Marie Vecchione Kluza

1962
Siena Society
Patricia Hayes Kocan

Aquinas Affiliate
Janet Monaco Silk

Alumni
Our graduates are our most important stakeholders here at Albertus. A decision to give in support of alma mater  
affirms all that we do here at this very special place.
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Albertus Colleague
Carol A. Broshjeit
Joan Lehr Chain
Mary Ann Gibney Fowler
Brenda Fanfesti LaBella
Rose Rendino Osborne

Donor
Edwardene Jarusinsky Coyne
Catherine Koletsky
Marsha Sangster Thompson
Adele Chapman Urbsas

1963
President’s Associates
JoAnn Siok Nachajski*
Angela C. Scirpo
Joan E. Venditto

Siena Society
Anonymous 
Dolores G. Dobrzynski
Kathleen Byrnes Troy

Aquinas Affiliate
Alexandrina Mongillo Folcik
Patricia Lipowski Nuelsen
Dolores M. Vinci

Albertus Colleague
Betsy Aherne Burbank
Georgeann Gibson
Deborah Eagan MacLean
Maureen J. Malone
Wanda Goode Marshall
Karen Shanley Nicholson
Maria Gomez Oakes

Donor
Christine Palluotto Gaudio
Carol Petrucci Gill
Carol Zamanski Gomez
Barbara Czajka Peck
Carol Dell ’Acy Truran

1964
President’s Associates
Mary Jane Borelli
Patricia J. Checko
Judith Roche Chiburis*
Ellen Marie Donahue
Norma Puzzo Marcellino
Kathleen Massarelli
Karen Connolly McMahon
Barbara Moroson
Mania Sondej Philpott
Calista Sullivan

Siena Society
Claire Wilcox Bronson
Mary Ellen Callahan Creighton
Valerie DeFelice Downing
Margaret Preissel Skinner
Anne Hubbard Strocko
Carolyn Burrows Verna

Aquinas Affiliate
Adrienne Thompson  

Braverman
Nancy Massa Katsaros
Carol Ann Kudless
Marilyn Bauer Quinn

Albertus Colleague
Mary Carroll Colburn
Kathleen Rivers Garner
Sandra Strasburger LaPierre
Margaret Heffernan Metwally
Sheila Montague Peckingham
Mary Sanzo Pellettieri
Grace Nutt Smith
Margaret Burns Surwilo

Donor
Suzanne Lynch Fattah
Rosalie Maggi Griffin
Marilyn Kozuch Leone
Veronica J. Massey
Diane Fanelli McCue
Ruth Carroll Ryan
Susan Geloso Scott
Claire Effinger Sheridan

1965
President’s Associates
Ellen McNamara Funck
Sheila Sullivan O’Malley

Siena Society
Adriann Vezzani Morse*

Aquinas Affiliate
Alice Orient Keil

Albertus Colleague
Estelle Belisle
Nancy Wynne Benoit
Patricia A. Guilfoyle
Dennise Kilgore Howard
Rosemary Bruckmann  

Pelletreau Mann
Josephine Ruggiero
Patricia Degnan Sidas
Sandra Regionale Truitt

Donor
Kerith Ann Prior

1966
President’s Associates
Janet A. Carnevale-Kanak
Barbara Atnes Dunsmoor
Peggy Higgins
Mei Chi Wang Hua

Siena Society
Catherine Cestar Crawford

Aquinas Affiliate
Maria De Vico Devlin

Albertus Colleague
Christine Tereskiewicz 

Doucette
Carol Luppi Hurlburt
Mary Lou Burns Mayo
Helen Kapavitch Turley

Donor
Nancy Nissen Fryer
Lucia Mannello
Eleanor Bellobuono Ubaldini

1967
President’s Associates
Carol Ann Gutoski Ditkoff
A. Jean Palmer Gallinelli

Siena Society
Margaret Werner Becker

Aquinas Affiliate
Elizabeth O’Shea Pfohl
Mary Ann Wiedl

Albertus Colleague
Mary Disciacca Bosch
Patricia Smith Butcher
Marguerite Mezzano Demarse
Marilyn Focarelli DiToro
Mary Beth Johnson Jordan
Maureen Klein
Marguerite Musco
Ann M. Prokop
Susan Lundgren Rottner
Lois Venditto Simpson
Eileen Munnelly Skruck
Mary-Aileen Loss St. Pierre
Elizabeth Festa Watson

Donor
Kathryn Dillon Casner
Maureen Weldon Johnson
Lynda Reilly Rill
Michelle Savignac
Cecile Cleary Schaffner
Lorrie Gill Sullivan
Ruth Decko Sullo
Regina Tully

1968
President’s Associates
Elizabeth Lombardi Doane
Alyce Tuttle Fuller 
Kathleen A. Prendergast 

Hollowell
Eileen Doocy Schaubert
Tess McGuinness Torrey

Albertus Colleague
Anita Cwirka Jones
Barbara Lombardi
Sue Ann Licciardi Parmentier
Anne C. Popolizio
Denise Ann Franklin Terry

Donor
Ann M. Bain
Ellen Moore Coville
Patricia Sandacata Lima
Lorraine Anzaldi McNeil
Charlene R. O’Connor

1969
President’s Associates
Karen Bartle Festa
Dianne M. Pinderhughes

Siena Society
Karen Dornan Kendig

Aquinas Affiliate
Linda Frisa McCarthy
Barbra Ross Mockalis
Linda Doyle Staneck

Albertus Colleague
Aleksandra Bzdyra
Lynn Zawacki Dallas
Evelyn A. Herzog
Barbara Chmielewski Ketterer
Grant from the  

Marianne C. Reynolds  
Fund of the Maine  
Community Foundation

Norma Jo Bennett Shore

Donor
Linda Rigazzi Higgins
Glena Egan McDonald
Josephine Polomski O’Brien
Edwina Christoforo O’Neill
Karen Effinger Otto
Mary Ellen Ciarletto Rose
Frances Manning Westhaver

1970
President’s Associates
Deborah DeWitt Frattini

Siena Society
Rosemary Creighton  

Mukhopadhyay

Aquinas Affiliate
Diane Kinnane-Levenson
Christa Meighan Schwartz

Albertus Colleague
Marilyn A. Altobello
Susan Dernbach
Jane Utz Hamilton*
Patricia Burke Macionis
Elaine Brunelli Morgillo
Jane Nady Sigmon
Martha Walczak

Donor
Carol Gose DeVine
Mary Ellen McMahon Funaro
Mary Lou Vogelphol Hathorn
Barbara Frinder O’Donnell
Katherine Goode Zollo

1971
President’s Associates
Pamela A. Harvey
Franceen A. Lyons*

Aquinas Affiliate
Marilyn Doerr Steuber

Albertus Colleague
Ann Jakubowski
Mary Canning LaFogg
Ann Pennell-Cimini

Donor
Louise Cayer Cruz
Margaret Sczepanski Macuga
Carmelina Covino Villani
Patricia Wallace

1972
President’s Associates
Christine Vandergrift  

Lusignan*

Siena Society
Elaine B. McDonald*

Aquinas Affiliate
Marjorie Koenig Femia
Kathleen Sheehan Imholt

Albertus Colleague
Barbara A. Cordaro
Frances R. Kondziela

Donor
Kathleen Sharpe
Anne Verret-Speck

1973
President’s Associates
Maria Shea Terrell

Aquinas Affiliate
Alice Stanley Mandel

Albertus Colleague
Joan Burke
Rosemary Dorr Clarie
Pamela Timmons Griffith
Kathleen Irons Harper
Arlene Gorman Herens*

Donor
Jean Ann Incampo
Cynthia Ditallo Starks

1974
President’s Associates
Gail A. Yander*

Albertus Colleague
Susan Peters Crawford
Margaret Sweeten Sanders
Maura McCarthy Stavovy

Donor
Jacqueline Zorena Albis
Diane Reitano Heck
Marcia E. Jones
Judi Petrillo
Connie St. Onge Post

1975
Albertus Colleague
Mary Schaefer Badger
Geri Mancini

Donor
Antoinette Longo Aveni
Ann Curley
Judith A. Finer
Mary King
Eileen Reynolds Tinker

1976
Albertus Colleague
Maura Hunter Byrne
Claudia A. Lyons

Donor
Claire Stewart Pesiri

1977
President’s Associates
Marianne M. Esposito
Tomoko Takahashi

Aquinas Affiliate
Nancy M. Forbes*

Albertus Colleague
Nancy Relihan Kozak

1978
President’s Associates
Jeanne M. Dennison*
Patricia E. Epperly
Karen Korzi Noetzel

Albertus Colleague
Carolyn Dunbar-Castelnuovo

1979
President’s Associates
Sandra Avard Jamula

Aquinas Affiliate
Eileen Frailey Eder

Albertus Colleague
Nancy C. Fallon

Donor
Margaret H. Riordan
Susan Williams Samhaber

1980
Siena Society
Betsy S. Bowman
Linda Waldron Heery
Mary Schiffer Jones

Aquinas Affiliate
Brenda Ames

Albertus Colleague
Christina Schenker

Donor
Carmel Montano-DiLeone

Alumni (continued)



8

1981
Siena Society
Kim Perry Pike

Albertus Colleague
Eleanor Jean Hart

Donor
Elisabeth Fama Eberts
Virginia Thompson

1982
Aquinas Affiliate
Angela Coco

Albertus Colleague
Agnes Berry
Janice LaForest-Roys*

Donor
Lianne S. Escher
Patricia LaCamera
Valerie Migliore

1983
President’s Associates
Cynthia Woodin Cross
Laurie Sim Gagne

Siena Society
Margaret Mulvey Golden

Albertus Colleague
Cynthia J. Clancy
Letitia Martelon Malone
Janet Bushinsky Zupkus

Donor
Donna Kelley Birchard
Marjorie Eichler
Jean Lenihan Arthur

1984
Aquinas Affiliate
Laura L. Lupoli*

Albertus Colleague
Patricia A. Bowen
Nijole Ivanouskas Potts
Kelly McDermott Ryan
Annette Lavorgna Vasaturo

1985
Albertus Colleague
Michelle Dubreuil Macek

1986
President’s Associates
Carolyn Behan Kraus

Donor
Mary Beth O’Brien

1987
Albertus Colleague
Karen Esposito Kennedy

Donor
Wendy Jo Romick Ruggiero

1988
President’s Associates
Timothy P. Quinn*

Albertus Colleague
Grace Billings
Michelle Royer Pratt

1989
Albertus Colleague
Carmel Peat O’Connor 

Casanova

Donor
Karin A. Nobile
Douglas J. Reil

1990
President’s Associates
Carol Fears Flaumenhaft

Albertus Colleague
Katherine Schave
Marion Stock

Donor
Michael P. Kelly
Christine Pagano

1991
Donor
Anita T. Fiore
Victoria Masto Gambardella
Jo-Ann Manzi Messina
Valzie Peterkin

1992
Donor
Sara Keyes

1993
President’s Associates
Jeanne E. Mann

Albertus Colleague
Mary Ann O’Brien
Frankie Lucretia White

Donor
Andrew J. Orefice

1994
President’s Associates
Tabitha Wazorko Manafort

Albertus Colleague
Michael D. Zeoli*

Donor
Alfred Brooke Blackburn

1995
Donor
David James Sullo

1996
Siena Society
Edmund Walter Duenkel II

Aquinas Affiliate
Giovanni Luciano Duaqui

Donor
Anthony A. Cook
Joseph A. Giordano

1997
Aquinas Affiliate
James A. Schafrick

Albertus Colleague
Diana Reilly

Donor
Patricia Illingworth
Susan S. Moss
Maryetta Russell
Deloris J. West

1998
Donor
Dorothy Sommo

1999
Aquinas Affiliate
Garrett C. Dell

Albertus Colleague
Nancy S. Losek

Donor
Damaris Cardona
Sharon B. Dalton
Paul F. Schaeffer
Rosemary Schaeffer

2000
Albertus Colleague
Donna L. Sjogren

Donor
Robin Morin Stewart

2001
Albertus Colleague
Greg Knobelsdorff

2002
Donor
Julie Ann Smith Markham

2003
Aquinas Affiliate
Julie A. Behounek*

Albertus Colleague
Carin Lynn Giordano

2004
President’s Associates
Anne L. Demchak*

Aquinas Affiliate
Victor C. Russo

Donor
Tanya Bentley
Virginie Le Dru Cohen
Maria Theresa Dino
Angel Rivera
Lorraine Blumberg Wry

2005
President’s Associates
Eric Schoeck

Donor
Ava M. Artaiz
Angela Teodosio Haggerty
Pamela E. Sims

2006
Albertus Colleague
Angella Williams East
Kimberly A. Fiorentino
James T. Scott

Donor
Tina Marie Danko
Natasha Podolak

2008
Donor
Ruth M. Carruth
Maureen Ann Freeman Kos

2009
Donor
Kertonia Vaye-Berry

2010
Donor
Anonymous 
Michael A. Jalbert

2011
President’s Associates
Nilvio Perez

Donor
Anthony Arnold
Pedro J. Süncar Jr.

2012
President’s Associates
Andrew Foster
Robert J. Gagne
Andrea E. Kovacs

Donor
Jeannine Estrada
Dana L. Greene
Sydney P. McAvoy
Stephanie Prota
Noelle Marie Talmon

2013
Donor
Karin L. Dudra
Richard C. Finn
Christopher Long
Caitlynn Lacy Piacentini

Alumni (continued)
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Friends and Parents
The College’s mission and Dominican Tradition resonate with many individuals who are not graduates  
of the institution. They have established meaningful connections with Albertus and are an important part  
of our College Community. Their support is truly appreciated.
President’s Associates
Jim and Debbie Abromaitis
Carmel L. Avitabile
Marna and Eric Borgstrom
Mr. and Mrs. J. R. Crespo
Margaret Elizabeth  

FitzGerald Darken
Dominican Sisters of Peace 
Dominican Sisters of Peace 

Shalom Fund
Mr. William J. Doyle, Esq.
Lorrie and Peter Gardella
Patty and Steven Gstalder
Mr. Carlos B. Icaza** and 

Ms. Shelley Norton
Institute for Learning  

in Retirement, Inc.
Frank and Joan Kenna
Veronica Davidson Koenig* 
Nancy Kops D.H.L. ’98
Nancy and Bob Lyons
Dr. Julia M. McNamara* and 

Mr. Richard J. Lolatte
Robert L. Mills  

(Dorothy Hyland Mills ’49**)
Jane M. Monteith
Diane and Donald Nunn* 
Sean P. O’Connell and  

William H. Branch
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond J. 

Peach
Jacqueline and Gary Swanson* 
Sebastian P. Tine (Patricia 

Canavan Tine ’61**)
Michael J. Walsh
Martha Wood, Ph.D.
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph A.  

Zaccagnino

Siena Society
Honorable Guido Calabresi 

L.L.D. ’95 and Mrs. Anne 
Calabresi D.H.L. ’97

Kate Ellis
James F. Freedman*
Barbara and Herbert Gstalder
Joan and Stuart Margolis
Mr. and Mrs. George E. 

O’Brien Jr.
Anastasia Rockas
Barbara Rodgers
James P. Tallon
Tracy and Edward Thomasi

Aquinas Affiliate
Lisa and Steve Bilodeau
Jeremiah Coffey and  

Elizabeth Magenheimer
Leslie L. Davenport
Dr. and Mrs. Norman Davis
Hamden Chamber  

of Commerce
Lynn Hidek and Ron Frattini
Mr. and Mrs. Martin J.  

McAndrews Jr.
David R. Purvis
Harold J. Rose
Amy Rudnick
George R. Stephens
Jacob H. Sussman, Esq.
Lisa Weil
John H. Wolfrum* 
Catherine A. Zdanowicz

Albertus Colleague
Anonymous 
Robert and Laura  

Donahue Allen

Stuart D. Allen
Ronald Apter
Peter Arakas
Erin E. Argo
Honorable Janet B. Arterton
Lisa and John Behan
Rev. Thomas F. Bennett**
Julia Berger
Dr. Robert A. Bourgeois
Graham A. Boyd
Mr. and Mrs. George  

Breuler Sr.
Denise L. Bricker and  

Kenneth G. Crowley
Lucia B. Brooks
Nathan Buchok
Kevin J. Burns
Lucy A. Cardwell
Justin Cirisoli
Patrick T. Clendenen, Esq.
Suzanne Colasanto
Susan Letzler Cole
Claire E. Coleman
James P. Comer
Honorable Warren W. Eginton
Monica Ehmke
Thea Finkelstein
Honorable John C. Flanagan
Paul P. Giangarra*
Libby and Sidney Glucksman
Charles C. Goetsch, Esq.
Honorable Janet C. Hall and 

Mr. David R. Schaefer, Esq.
Carolyn W. Kaas
Patrice and Donald Kirshbaum
Arthur Krantz
Dr. Patricia A. Kraus and  

Dr. Theodore C. Kraus**

Michelle D. Miller
Christopher C. Nee
Arthur Palmieri
Michael J. and Lisa  

Orlando Parisi
Diane and Donald F. Rivers
Kristine Rubano
Stefanie Seslar
Honorable Alvin W. Thompson
Mr. R. David Thompson and 

Ms. M. Virginia Chapman
David Transom and Family
Barbara C. Wareck
Amy J. Wilson

Donor
Sheila and Gene P. Allocca
Marjorie and Richard C. Arden
Anne M. Balogh
Scott Bartlett
Mary M. Beltramello
Betty Lou Blumberg
Jay Bright
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Cavallaro
Sr. Marita Charley, O.P.
Thomas J. Condon**
Patricia A. Corbett
William B. Corbett
Sr. Kathleen Corrigan, O.P.
Mary Jean and Jim Coughlin
Pasco D’Aunno, O.P.A.
Mr. and Mrs. Louis M. 

DeStefano
Timothy W. Donahue
John T. Doyle Jr.
Paul G. Duch
Wyatt A. Feeler
Ann W. Henderson

Katharine and Robert Holt
Anne F. Howlett
Lynette Johnson
Brenda A. Joslyn
Susan P. Kelsey
Arthur H. Knowlton, M.D.
Frances G. Krenisky
Mr. and Mrs. Joseph R. Mauro
Sr. Ellen McNulty, O.P.
Sr. Susan Morris, O.P.
Jerome and Debbie Nevins
Patrick M. Noonan and 

Denise A. Doyle
Cecelia and William O’Brien
Lisabeth and Vincent Oliveri
Dr. Rocco Orlando
Vincent J. Pitts
Constance F. Ramsey
Cynthia and Patrick J. Rogers
Joseph M. Schaefer
Robert Schreck
Maria and Vincent Scicchitano
Virginia M. Shiller
Allison R. Soulen
Juliette P. Tugander
Patricia A. Villano
Rev. and Mrs. Alfred D. Watts

Corporations and Foundations
Donations from corporations and foundations come to the College in many forms: some are matching gifts  
or are given through personal philanthropy funds; others are grants that the College receives; and some come from  
area small businesses in support of our mission or as memorial gifts, honoring the wishes of alumni or friends.
Anonymous
Aetna Foundation, Inc.
Aetna Life and Casualty
Alstom Power Inc.
American International  

Group, Inc.
Anthem Blue Cross and  

Blue Shield
AT&T Foundation
Bob’s Discount Furniture 

Charitable Foundation, Inc.
The Bussmann Family  

Foundation, Inc.
Chartwells
Chubb & Son, a Division 

of Federal Insurance 
Company

Community Foundation for 
Greater New Haven 

ConocoPhillips
Dow Chemical Company
Exxon Corporation
Factory Mutual Insurance 

Company
Freddie Mac Foundation
General Electric Company
GradImages
Hartford Insurance Group
International Business  

Machines Corporation
Knights of Columbus
L’Oreal USA
MetLife Foundation
New Haven Woman’s Club

NewAlliance Foundation
Northeast Utilities Foundation
NYNEX Foundation
RBC Foundation–USA
Scicchitano, Inc.
Sikorsky Aircraft Corporation
Stop & Shop Supermarket 

Company
The Louis F. and Mary A. 

Tagliatela Foundation
Verizon Enterprise Solutions
Verizon Foundation
Verizon Wireless
Wepawaug-Flagg  

Federal Credit Union
Xerox Foundation
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Frances Browne Caspar ’57
Rita Carten Fitzsimmons ’57

Mr. and Mrs. Joseph P.  
Germain Jr.  
(Lillian Adley ’57)

Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57
Barbara Fotta Kmetz ’57
Sheila Gallagher Murphy ’57

Helen Clabby Scinto ’57
Roberta De Lay Smith ’57

Scholarship Contributions

Endowed Funds
An endowed scholarship at Albertus Magnus College begins with a fund of $50,000 or greater.

Class of 1957 Scholarship
Established in 2007 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes donors who gave to the fund between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2014.

Class of 1958 Scholarship
Established in 2008 in honor of their 50th Reunion. First endowed scholarship at Albertus to be designated for adult students  
enrolled in the evening program. Listing includes donors who gave to the fund between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2014.

Class of 1959 Scholarship
Established in 2009 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes donors who gave to the fund between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2014.

The Mary Benevento Endowed Fund for Athletics
Mary Benevento, the director of athletics at Albertus Magnus College from 1952 to 1980, felt that athletics are a significant aspect of collegiate life,  
and she recognized the need to encourage its growth. Today’s student-athletes strive to reach incredible heights, and the interest earned from this 
endowed fund will be used to support special projects in the athletics program. Listing includes donors, as of June 30, 2014, to the fund since its inception.

Mrs. Norma Oliva Grossi ’59 
and Mr. Richard J. Grossi 
D.H.L. ’98

Joan Cuccaro Jahnige ’59*
Arlene Fanucci Johnson ’59

Helen Marks ’59
Paul and Janice Ainger  

Roman ’59

Joan Edwards Sacco ’59
Veronica Jackson Searles ’59

Agnes Berry ’82
Justin Cirisoli
Anthony A. Cook ’96
Kimberly A. Fiorentino ’06
Anna R. Fraulo ’48**

Martin and Carolyn Behan 
Kraus ’86

Mrs. Tabitha Wazorko 
Manafort ’94 and  
Mr. Justin A. Manafort Sr.

Nilvio Perez ’11
Stefanie Seslar

Other Endowed Scholarships
Margaret M. Allman  

Scholarship
Amity Charitable Trust
The Fuller Scholarship

Sarah E. Handley  
Financial Aid Fund

William Randolph Hearst 
Endowed Scholarship

The Joseph and Louise 
Hubert Scholarship 

Kazickas Family Scholarship
Julia M. McNamara  

Scholarship

Marguerite Marita Minck 
Memorial Scholarship

Evelyn and Dennis O’Connell 
and Jean and Wattie 
Branch Memorial  
Scholarship

H. Pearce Family Scholarship
Louis F. and Mary A.  

Tagliatela Scholarship

Carolyn Newins Denny ’58
Joan Schaefer Hernon ’58
Barbara Kasprow ’58

Mary Elizabeth Egan Mace ’58
Elizabeth Tringali Rosano ’58
Susanne Schuppel  

Washburn ’58

Annual Scholarships 2013–2014
Katharine Deborah Frattini 

Scholarship
Lynn Hidek and Ron Frattini
The Fuller Scholarship (annual)

Alyce Tuttle Fuller ’68
New Haven Woman’s Club
Mary Jane and Ciro Paolella 

Memorial Scholarship
 

The Community Foundation  
for Greater New Haven  
(Philip Paolella L.L.D. ’82**)

Class of 1963 Scholarship Fund
Established in 2013 in honor of their 50th Reunion. Listing includes donors who gave to the fund between July 1, 2013 and June 30, 2014.

Anonymous 
Dolores Dobrzynski ’63
Alexandrina Mongillo Folcik ’63
Georgeann Gibson ’63
Carol Zamanski Gomez ’63
Deborah Eagan MacLean ’63

Maureen J. Malone ’63
Wanda Goode Marshall ’63
JoAnn Siok Nachajski ’63*
Karen Shanley Nicholson ’63
Patricia Lipowski Nuelsen ’63
Maria Gomez Oakes ’63

Barbara Czajka Peck ’63
Angela C. Scirpo ’63
Kathleen Byrnes Troy ’63
Joan E. Venditto ’63
Dolores Vinci ’63

For more information on how to 
establish an endowed or annual 
scholarship at Albertus, please 
contact Carolyn Behan Kraus 
’86, Vice President for Develop-
ment and Alumni Relations.
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Gifts In Honor and In Memory
Many donors choose to give their gifts in honor of or in memory of important persons or events in their lives.  
If you would like to designate your gift in honor of or in memory of, please make a note when sending your donation. 
An anonymous donor in honor 

of Peter Sinclair, Charles 
Rafferty and Susan Cole

An anonymous donor  
in memory of the Albertus 
Magnus College Faculty 
from 1954–1958

An anonymous donor  
in memory of Sr. Marie 
Rosaire McCarthy, O.P.

Robert and Laura Donahue 
Allen in memory of  
Rita Savarese Moule ’39 

Sheila and Gene P. Allocca  
in honor of their son 
Michael J. Allocca ’13

Dolores Angelini ’56  
in honor of her mother 
Mary Angelini and her 
sister Lee Angelini

Antoinette Longo Aveni ’75 
in memory of her mother, 
Mary Keefe Longo ’47

Anne M. Balogh in honor  
of her daughter  
Rosanne Ferraro ’78

Barbara Baur Geen ’49  
in memory of Dr. Arthur A. 
Geen and her son Paul

Lisa and John Behan  
in honor of the  
milestone birthday of 
Patricia Sanders Behan ’55

Patricia Sanders Behan ’55 
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Robert F. Behan, 
D.H.L. ’05

Agnes Berry ’82 in honor  
of Dr. Julia M. McNamara

Grace Billings ’88 in memory 
of her beloved cousin Mary 
Ann Brandon Supp ’58

Marna and Eric Borgstrom 
in honor of Dr. Julia M. 
McNamara

Mr. and Mrs. George Breuler 
Sr. in honor of their  
daughter Mary Ellen 
Breuler and in memory  
of Rev. John Heller

Carol A. Broshjeit ’62  
in memory of Sr. Marie 
Louise Hubert, O.P.

To celebrate the 90th birth-
day of the HONORABLE 
ELLEN BREE BURNS ’44S, 
friends and colleagues 
established the Ellen Bree 
Burns Award for Academic 
Excellence, which is given 
to an outstanding senior 
who will be attending 
law school. Judge Burns 
continues to preside as a 
federal judge on the United 
States District Court for 
the District of Connecticut. 
She is a strong supporter 
and generous benefactor 
of the College, and has a 
deep and abiding affection 
for her alma mater. Donors 
were:
Stuart D. Allen; Ronald 
Apter; Peter Arakas; Erin 

E. Argo; Honorable Janet 
B. Arterton; Graham A. 
Boyd; Denise L. Bricker 
and Kenneth G. Crowley; 
Lucia B. Brooks; Nathan 
Buchok; Kevin J. Burns; 
Lucy A. Cardwell; Patrick 
T. Clendenen, Esq.; Claire 
E. Coleman; Patricia A. 
Corbett; William B. Cor-
bett; Leslie L. Davenport; 
Honorable Warren W. 
Eginton; Kate Ellis; Wyatt 
A. Feeler; Thea Finkelstein; 
Charles C. Goetsch, Esq.; 
Honorable Janet C. Hall 
and Mr. David R. Schaefer, 
Esq.; Ann W. Henderson; 
Carolyn W. Kaas; Arthur 
Krantz; Joan and Stuart 
Margolis; Michelle D. 
Miller; Christopher C. Nee; 
Arthur Palmieri; David R. 
Purvis; Anastasia Rockas; 
Barbara Rodgers; Harold 
J. Rose; Amy Rudnick; 
Allison R. Soulen; Jacob 
H. Sussman, Esq.; James 
P. Tallon; Honorable Alvin 
W. Thompson; Juliette 
P. Tugander; Patricia A. 
Villano; Michael J. Walsh; 
Rev. and Mrs. Alfred D. 
Watts; Lisa Weil 

Carmel Peat O’Connor 
Casanova ’89 in honor of 
small children working in 
diamond mines in Africa

Joan Lehr Chain ’62  
in memory of  
Sr. Rita Mary, O.P. 

Sr. Marita Charley, O.P.  
in honor of the  
Immaculate Heart of Mary

Judith Roche Chiburis ’64* 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Mr. and Mrs. 
George Roche, and in 
honor of her 50th Reunion

Justin Cirisoli in memory  
of all the faithful departed 
this year

Margaret Mary Burns  
Clancy ’57 in honor of the  
milestone birthday of 
Patricia Sanders Behan ’55

Catherine Wilkinson Coburn 
’55 in memory of her 
parents

Angela Coco ’82 in honor  
of Sr. Ann Bailie, O.P., and 
Sr. Mary Faith Dargan, O.P.

Suzanne Colasanto in 
memory of her beloved 
mother, Marie DelGreco 
Colasanto ’49

Susan Letzler Cole  
in memory of  
Alice Parson Letzler

Catherine T. Colleran ’44F  
in memory of her beloved 
sister Mary Margaret 
Colleran ’38

Edwardene Jarusinsky Coyne 
’62 in memory of Anna and 
Michael Jarusinsky

Mary Ellen Callahan Creighton 
’64 in memory of her 
beloved mother, Margaret 
Dinnean Callahan ’33

Mary Menadier Cromwell 
’55 in memory of her 
classmate Eleanor Donlan 
Moreno ’55

Cynthia Woodin Cross ’83  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Norman C. 
Cross Jr.

Louise Cayer Cruz ’71  
in memory of  
Sr. Rita Mary, O.P.

Ann Curley ’75 in memory  
of her friend and  
classmate Geraldine 
Powers-Hopkins ’75

Lynn Zawacki Dallas ’69  
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Helen T. Zawacki

Nancy Holleran Dargan ’51  
in memory of her 
classmate Patricia Olwell 
Montrie ’51

Janice Mailloux Delgrego 
’53 in memory of her 
professor Sr. Marie Louise 
Hubert, O.P., L.L.D. ’72

Mr. and Mrs. Louis M.  
DeStefano in honor  
of their daughter Dawn 
DeStefano Grady ’89,  
who loves Albertus and  
the many friendships 
forged at the College

Rosemary Markham  
Dever ’61 in honor of 
Academic Scholarships

Maria Theresa Dino ’04  
in memory of  
Nelly Nepomuceno, M.D.

Elizabeth Lombardi Doane 
’68 in memory  
of Paul Doane

Ellen Marie Donahue ’64  
in memory of Dr. Ruth  
Gillespie and in honor  
of the Class of 1964 and 
their 50th Reunion

Joan Lucey Donnelly ’58  
in memory of Cecilia Lucey

John T. Doyle Jr. in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Frances Amici Doyle ’53

Nancy Ryan Doyle ’49  
in memory of her friends 
and classmates Betty  
Wixted Gallagher ’49 and 
Joy Pendergast Hale ’49, 
and the deceased mem-
bers of the Class of 1949

Eileen Farrell DuBois ’56  
in memory of  
John Patrick Kinney

Angella Williams East ’06  
in memory of  
Alfred Williams

Monica Ehmke in memory  
of Irma Cianfrano  
Matranga ’50

Marjorie Eichler ’83  
in memory of  
Sr. Jane McDermott, O.P.

Mary Louise Byrne Ellinger 
’45 in memory of  
Eileen McGarry Ellinger ’45

Barbara Toman Elliott ’60  
in honor of the  
Class of 1960

Patricia E. Epperly ’78  
in memory of  
Nicholas J. Bua

Marianne M. Esposito ’77  
in memory of her 
mathematics professor, 
Florence Jacobson

Jeannine Estrada ’12 in honor 
of Professor Charles Timlin

Madeleine Di Santo Ferraz 
’61 in memory of her 
parents, Rhea and Tom 
Di Santo

Karen J. Bartle Festa ’69  
in memory of her beloved 
father, Joseph M. Bartle

Elizabeth (Betty) McDonnell 
Fitzgerald ’49 in memory 
of her beloved husband, 
Bill Fitzgerald, and in honor 
of her 65th Reunion

Judith Ciaburri Florio ’59  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Peter Florio

Mr. and Mrs. Charles L. Flynn 
(Winifred Carocari ’43) 
in memory of Angeline 
Carocari

Albertus Magnus College 
opened its doors for the 
first time on September 
24, 1925. As a com-
munity, it is our honor to 
celebrate the pioneering 
women of the Dominican 
Sisters of Peace (formerly 
known as the Dominican 
Sisters of St. Mary of the 
Springs) and their contin-
ued vision of a Catholic, 
liberal arts college rooted 
in the Dominican tradition. 
We strive to maintain our 
connection to the four 
pillars of Dominican life: 
study, prayer, commu-
nity and service on a daily 
basis. Gifts in honor of 
FOUNDERS’ DAY were 
made by:
Dolores A. Angelini ’56; 
Joyce O’Donnell Arsenault 
’55; Carmel L. Avitabile; 
Mr. and Mrs. Wallace E. 
Bailey (Bette Ann Curtin 
’52)*; Ann M. Bain ’68; 
Barbara Baur Geen ’49; 
Agnes Berry ’82; Dr. 
Robert A. Bourgeois; Mary 
Ann Blondin Cassidy ’60; 
Sr. Kathleen Corrigan, 
O.P.; Mary Jean and Jim 
Coughlin; Cynthia Woodin 
Cross ’83; Pasco D’Aunno, 
O.P.A.; Helen Perkins 
DeGennaro ’53; Gertrude 
Leary Gerety ’41; Betsy 
Andresen Hackett ’51; 
Jane Utz Hamilton ’70*; 
Dorothy Butler Hyland 
’44S; Jean Ann Incampo 
’73; Sandra Avard Jamula; 

Brenda A. Joslyn; Maureen 
Ann Freeman Kos ’08;  
Sr. Ellen McNulty, O.P.;  
Sr. Susan Morris, O.P.;  
Cecelia and William 
O’Brien; Mary Beth O’Brien; 
Mr. and Mrs. Raymond  
J. Peach; Caitlynn L.  
Piacentini ’13; Mary 
Hannon Rehwinkel ’52; 
Margaret Hogan Ryan ’54; 
James T. Scott ’06; Mary 
Ann Kost Torrence ’55;  
Alice Doughan Van Wie 
’50; Lois Agne Westhoff ’51 

James F. Freedman*  
in memory of  
Jeanne Shea Freedman ’55

Ellen McNamara Funck ’65 
and Michael Funck  
in memory of John P. and 
Julia C. McNamara

Laurie Sim Gagne ’83 and 
Robert J. Gagne ’12  
in honor of their daughter 
Morgan Gagne ’14, and  
in memory of their parents, 
Dr. and Mrs. William E. 
Sim, and Mr. and Mrs. 
Raoul Gagne

Lorrie Gardella in honor of 
Ana Gonzalez, in celebra-
tion of her becoming a 
Candidate of the Dominican 
Sisters of Peace

Claire Shea Garvey ’49  
in memory of Maryanne 
Garvey Gatavaski

Christine Palluotto Gaudio ’63 
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Mary Palluotto

Virginia Macri Gerick ’39  
in memory of Philomena 
and Charles Macri

Paul P. Giangarra* in memory 
of Benedict Giangarra

Margaret Mulvey Golden ’83 
in memory of  
Sr. Francis de Sales, O.P.

Dana L. Greene ’12 in honor 
of Breast Cancer Awareness

Patricia A. Guilfoyle ’65  
in memory of  
Jennifer Lynn Goldstein

Betsy Andresen Hackett ’51  
in memory of her 
classmate Kay Schlauder 
O’Connor ’51

Eleanor Jean Hart ’81  
in memory of her friend 
Christine Sobin ’80

Pamela A. Harvey ’71  
in memory of Paul and  
Ann M. Harvey

Patricia Joyce Heavren ’60 
in memory of Elizabeth 
(Betty) Fleming Giglio ’60

Lynn Hidek and Ron Frattini  
in honor of Deborah  
Frattini and Eric Schoeck

Dennise Kilgore Howard ’65 
in memory of Charles F. 
Kilgore

Anne F. Howlett in memory of  
Irma Cianfrano Matranga ’50
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Carol Luppi Hurlburt ’66  
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Abdon and 
Brunetta Luppi

Dorothy Butler Hyland ’44S in 
memory of her classmate 
Beverly Volk Fagan ’44S

Marie DiCerto Iannazzi ’61 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Angie and 
Anthony DiCerto

Mr. Carlos B. Icaza** and 
Ms. Shelley Norton in 
memory of his beloved aunt 
Natalia Icaza Holland ’40

Jean Ann Incampo ’73  
in memory of her beloved 
father, Frank Incampo

Elinor Affinito Ingelido ’38  
in memory of her sisters, 
Rita Affinito Ferris ’40, 
Gloria Affinito Bolton and 
Rose Marie Affinito

Joan Cuccaro Jahnige ’59*  
in memory of her classmate  
Gerry Bau Bizek ’59

Laurie Munnelly Johnson ’57 
in memory of Robert and 
Bridget Munnelly

Maureen Weldon Johnson ’67  
in memory of  
Maur J. Weldon

Dorothy Evans Jones ’44F  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Ted Jones

Barbara A. Kasprow ’58  
in honor of  
Dr. Dorothea Rudnick

Alice Keenan-Terenzio ’49  
in memory of her parents, 
Henry and Alice Ward 
Keenan

Alice Orient Keil ’65 
 in memory of her mother, 
Annette V. Orient

Michael P. Kelly ’90  
in honor of Pat Kelly

Barbara Chmielewski Ketterer  
’69 in memory of her 
parents, Anna and Michael 
Chmielewski

Sara J. Keyes ’92 in memory 
of Mary G. Keyes

Patrice and Donald 
Kirshbaum in honor of 
her mother, Faith Auger 
McCarthy ’49

Veronica Davidson Koenig*  
in memory of Marie 
Rohack Davidson ’39

Frances R. Kondziela ’72  
in memory of her friends, 
Marge Williams Valentino 
’72, Sharon Pochron Taylor 
’72 and Doreen Dooley 
McCabe ’73

Dr. Patricia A. Kraus and 
Dr. Theodore C. Kraus** 
in memory of Robert F. 
Behan D.H.L. ’05

Patricia LaCamera ’82 in 
memory of her beloved 
mother, Jean C. LaCamera

Mary Canning LaFogg ’71  
in memory of  
Sr. Rita Mary, O.P. 

Arline Walsh Lloyd ’56  
in memory of Barbara 
Walsh Angelillo ’56

Laura L. Lupoli ’84*  
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Elvira Lupoli

Geri Mancini ’75 in memory 
of her dear friend and 
classmate Geraldine 
Powers-Hopkins ’75

Lucia Mannello ’66 in memory 
of Elizabeth Mannello

Marjorie Carnevale Mazzotta 
’51 in memory of  
Sebastian S. Mazzotta

Barbara Quinn McAteer  
’56 in memory of her 
beloved husband,  
Martin P. McAteer

Claudette Willig McGinty ’56 
in honor of the Willig and 
McGinty families

Gloria Regionale McHugh ’48 
in memory of her beloved 
husband, Edward McHugh

Karen Connolly McMahon 
’64 in honor of her 50th 
Reunion and in memory  
of her husband, Eugene 
McMahon, and her daughter 
Kristine McMahon

Eileen Mengali ’58 in memory 
of her beloved parents

Margaret Heffernan Metwally 
’64 in memory of  
Alfred Mitchell

Valerie Migliore ’82 in honor 
of Krystal Grassmann ’04

Robert L. Mills in memory  
of his beloved wife,  
Dorothy Hyland Mills ’49

Barbra Ross Mockalis ’69  
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Shirley C. Ross

Eleanor Donlan Moreno ’55** 
in memory of Sr. Marie 
Louise Hubert, O.P.

Virginia Selfors Murphy ’49 
in memory of William and 
Christopher Murphy

Marguerite Musco ’67  
in memory of Rita Musco

Patricia Lipowski Nuelsen ’63 
in honor of Joan E. Venditto 
’63, who in everything 
she does brings honor to 
Albertus Magnus College

Maria Gomez Oakes ’63 in 
honor of the Class of 1963

Ann Moylan O’Brien ’54  
in honor of the 60th  
anniversary of her  
graduation from Albertus 
Magnus College

Joan V. O’Brien ’46  
in memory of her sister 
Mary K. O’Brien ’43

Sean P. O’Connell and William 
H. Branch in memory of 
their parents, Evelyn and 
Dennis O’Connell, and  
Jean and Wattie Branch

Edwina Christoforo O’Neill ’69 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Mattio and Mary 
Christoforo

Dr. Rocco Orlando in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Rae Coppola Orlando ’50

Rose Rendino Osborne ’62 
in memory of Mary Ellen 
McCann Adamo ’64

Patricia M. Owens ’52  
in memory of Violet and 
Martin Owens

Barbara Czajka Peck ’63 
in memory of Anthony J. 
Polemeni, husband of  
her dear classmate  
Martha Massi Polemeni ’63

Sheila Montague Peckingham 
’64 in honor of the Class 
of 1964

Mary Sanzo Pellettieri ’64 in 
honor of the Class of 1964

Mary Ann McDermott Pike ’48 
in memory of  
Sr. Jane McDermott, O.P.

Dr. Dianne M. Pinderhughes 
’69 in memory of her 
beloved parents, Rosa and 
D. James Pinderhughes

Anne Ruotolo Pisanelli ’59  
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Margaret Ruotolo

Vincent J. Pitts in honor of  
Dr. Julia M. McNamara

Anne C. Popolizio ’68 in 
honor of minority students

Ann M. Prokop ’67 in memory 
of Effa Chesney Cohen 
Fisher ’39

Gifts were received in  
memory of BARBARA 
FITCH PROKOP ’39.  
Barbara was a loyal 
alumna and is truly missed 
by her Albertus family. 
Donors were: 
Robert and Laura  
Donahue Allen, Julia  
Berger, Marguerite  
Mezzano Demarse ’67, 
Timothy W. Donahue, 
Susan P. Kelsey, Patricia 
Sandacata Lima ’68,  
Cynthia and Patrick J. 
Rogers

Stephanie Prota ’12 in honor 
of Sr. Mary Faith Dargan, 
O.P. ’53

Constance F. Ramsey  
in honor of Susan Cole

Diane and Donald F. Rivers 
in honor of the Education 
Department

Paul and Janice Ainger  
Roman ’59 in memory  
of Patricia Hawman 
Micklos ’59

Kelly McDermott Ryan ’84 
in honor of the Albertus 
Magnus College Teacher 
Preparation Program

Ruth Carroll Ryan ’64  
in memory of her beloved 
husband, David Ryan

Susan Williams Samhaber ’79 
in memory of  
Sr. Lisa Jessel, O.P.

Margaret Sweeten Sanders 
’74 in memory of  
Sr. Wilma Lynch, O.P.

Joseph M. Schaefer in 
memory of his beloved 
wife, Joan Zito Schaefer

Cecile Cleary Schaffner ’67 in 
memory of Ursula J. Cleary

Gloria Della Selva Schoolfield 
’47 in memory of her 
classmate Anne Connelly 
Dillon ’47

Gail Lindsay Schuler ’59 in 
memory of her classmate 
Lee Locarno Sullivan ’59

Kathryn Meyer Schuster 
’60 in memory of her 
classmate Anne Clarke 
Rixon ’60 and Sr. Mary 
Urban, O.P.

Veronica Jackson Searles 
’59 and Bob Searles in 
memory of Patricia Haw-
man Micklos ’59

Kathleen Sharpe ’72 in 
memory of her beloved 
mother, Kathryn Sharpe

Claire Effinger Sheridan ’64 in 
memory of Linda Palmieri 
’63, Nancy Fletcher 
DeFelice ’65 and Sr. M. 
Norma, O.P.

Norma Jo Bennett Shore ’69 
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Amelia Bennett

Patricia Degnan Sidas ’65 in 
memory of her beloved 
husband, Walter Sidas

Lois Venditto Simpson ’67 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Anne and Anthony 
Venditto

Pamela E. Sims ’05 in memo-
ry of Mary Quattlebaum

Dorothy Kotulich Stawarky 
’52 in memory of her 
departed classmates

Calista Sullivan ’64 and 
Richard Sanborn in honor 
of the Class of 1964 and 
her 50th Reunion

Lorrie Gill Sullivan ’67 in 
memory of Mr. and Mrs. 
Charles J. Gill

Patricia A. Sullivan ’54 in 
memory of her beloved 
parents, Hannah and Mark  
Sullivan, and her dear friend 
Gertrude M. O’Neil ’56

Margaret Burns Surwilo ’64 
in memory of her beloved 
father, William H. Burns

Jacqueline and Gary Swanson* 
 in honor of Jacqueline’s 
mother, Marion Vece 
Winkelman ’56

Marsha Sangster Thompson 
’62 in memory of Jerome 
Speight, husband of  
Patricia Tynan Speight ’62

Sebastian P. Tine in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Patricia Canavan Tine ’61

Annette Tino Tomaino ’57  
in memory of David V. 
Hayes, husband of Julia 
Moriarty Hayes ’57

Mary Jane Lynch Topitzer ’54 
in memory of her parents, 
Abby and Frank Lynch

David, Aisling, Grace and  
Sadie Transom in memory 
of Irma Cianfrano  
Matranga ’50

Dr. Mary Meyer Traynor ’52  
in memory of  
Sr. Charles Anne, O.P. 

Sandra Regionale Truitt ’65  
in memory of Florence 
Jacobson D.H.L. ’84, and 
Sr. Mary Zachary, O.P. 
(Gloria Brunell ’49)

Carol Parcesepe Truluck ’60 
in memory of her beloved 
parents, Yolanda and Fred 
Parcesepe

Joan E. Venditto ’63 in 
memory of Anna R. Fraulo 
’48, Catherine Spillane, 
Mary O’Sullivan and Helen 
Decko Strona, mother of 
Doreen Strona Mantilia ’71

Carolyn Burrows Verna ’64 
in honor of the members 
of the Class of 1964 and 
their 50th Reunion, and in 
memory of Margot A. Cook 

Mary Dobbins Volanth ’44F  
in memory of her 
classmate Alcyne Martin 
Severson ’44F

Martha Walczak ’70 in 
memory of her friend and 
classmate Carol Esposito 
Gillispie ’70

Irene Saviano Ward ’60  
in memory of Mary and 
Louis Saviano

Elizabeth Festa Watson ’67 
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Theresa Avitabile 
Festa, and Theresa’s 
dear friend Anna Naclerio 
Giaimo ’46

Elena De Natale Weil ’57  
in memory of her parents, 
Mary and Peter De Natale, 
and Sr. Francis de Sales, O.P.

Frankie Lucretia White ’93  
in memory of  
Sr. Jane McDermott, O.P.

Amy J. Wilson in memory  
of Kevin Panagrossi ’06

Ellen Phillips Wilson ’55  
in memory of  
Marilyn Phillips Happy ’48

John H. Wolfrum* in memory 
of his beloved wife,  
Catherine Flynn Wolfrum ’46

Catherine A. Zdanowicz 
in memory of her dear 
parents, Stephen and  
Harriet Dokla

Michael D. Zeoli ’94*  
in memory of Frank J. Raio

Rosanne Zudekoff ’60  
in memory of her beloved 
mother, Anna Farrell 
Zudekoff, her friend  
Beverly E. Levy, her 
classmate Elizabeth 
(Betty) Fleming Giglio ’60 
and Frederick W. Ensling 
Jr., husband of Eileen M. 
Benoit ’60

Janet Bushinsky Zupkus ’83 
in honor of Dr. Christopher 
Anagostakis

Gifts In Honor and In Memory (continued)



REVENUES, GAINS AND OTHER SUPPORT:

Tuition and Fees 	 $	28,417,702

	 Less Institutional Financial Aid		  (7,694,581)

	 Net Tuition and Fees		  20,723,121

Government Grants and Contracts		  1,770,302

Gifts and Private Grants		  1,095,014

Interest and Dividend Income		  518,911

Other Income, Rental, Miscellaneous		  323,309

Net Realized and Unrealized Losses on Investments		  3,839,038

Auxiliary Enterprises		  2,512,995

	 Total Revenues	 $	30,782,690

EXPENSES:

Administration	 $	 3,540,400

Student Services		  2,859,118

Library		  905,666

General Institutional Expense		  7,852,139

Student Aid		  1,840,892

Instruction		  8,886,147

Auxiliary Expenses		  1,464,414

Plant Renewal/Replacement/Debt		  —

	 Total Expenses	 $	27,348,776

Increase from Operations	 $	 3,433,914

Financial Summary	 July 1, 2013–June 30, 2014

Friends and
Parents  9%

Corporations and 
Foundations  23%

Alumni  68%

Friends and
Parents  20%

Corporations and 
Foundations  5%

Alumni  75%

Percentage of Dollars  
for 2013–2014 Fiscal Year

Percentage of Donors  
for 2013–2014 Fiscal Year

   Alumni   68%   $1,087,851
   Friends and Parents   9%   $138,439
   Corporations and Foundations   23%   $363,110

Total Giving $1,589,400 (includes cash and pledges)

   Alumni   75%   547
   Friends and Parents   20%   149
   Corporations and Foundations   5%   40

Albertus Magnus College admits students of any race, color, creed, sex, age, sexual orientation, national or ethnic origin, and disability status  
to all the rights, privileges, and activities generally accorded or made available to students at the school, nor does it discriminate in these areas  
in the administration of its educational policies, scholarship and loan programs, and athletic and other school-administered programs.
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